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Annex F

Social Integration survey output



Social Integration survey

This Annex presents outputs from the baseline and follow-up social integration survey
not presented in the main CBEL RCT report.

The Annex sets out below the headline survey results at baseline and follow-up. The
results are presented with the baseline results in the left hand columns, and follow-up
data in the right hand columns



Cross-tabulations of survey question

Below are cross-tabulations for each question in the survey by condition assignment
(treatment and control) for both waves of the survey. The tables present the raw data,
and include the number and rate of respondents who did not know, did not provide, or
refused to answer.

The columns to the left are the results of the baseline survey, with the follow-up results
on the right. The base is given in the top row of each question. For all but one question,
the base was all respondents to the survey. The base for question 10 is for all those
with children (collected in question 9).

All percentages have been rounded to the nearest whole number. In some instances,
where very low numbers are reported, percentages have been rounded down to zero. In
such instances, a Tindicates that though the reported rate is zero, there were some
(though very few) responses within the relevant cell. The more accurate rate for these
cells would be equal to or less than 0.5 per cent

Table Q1. Apart from your English class, how many people did you speak to last
week using English?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 people 24% 24% 24% 13% 5% 21%
1 to 2 people 30% 28% 32% 25% 23% 27%
3 to 4 people 16% 16% 16% 23% 26% 20%
5 to 6 people 12% 13% 10% 1% 15% 6%
7 to 8 people 3% 3% 2% 6% 7% 5%
9 to 10 people 5% 6% 4% 7% 9% 4%
11 to 12 people 2% 2% 2% 4% 3% 4%
13 to 14 people 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1%
15 to 16 people 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1%
17 to 18 people 1% 0% 1% 0%" 0% 1%
19 to 20 people 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 0%
21 or more people 2% 2% 3% 6% 5% 8%
DK/NP 2% 3% 2% 1% 0% 3%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less
than 0.5 per cent



Table Q2. Apart from your English class, how many people did you speak to last
week from a different country or religion to you?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 people 40% 41% 38% 31% 21% 41%
1 to 2 people 25% 27% 24% 27% 32% 23%
3 to 4 people 13% 11% 14% 18% 19% 17%
5 to 6 people 8% 7% 8% 6% 6% 5%
7 to 8 people 4% 4% 3% 6% 10% 3%
9 to 10 people 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
11 to 12 people 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0%
13 to 14 people 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1%
15 to 16 people 0%’ 0% 1% 2% 3% 1%
17 to 18 people 0% 0% 0% 0%’ 0% 1%
19 to 20 people 0%’ 0% 1% 0%’ 1% 0%
21 or more people 2% 1% 3% 2% 1% 3%
DK/NP 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 2%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent

Table Q3. How many friends do you have to rely on if you have a problem, or

need help or advice?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment  Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 people 9% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9%
1 to 2 people 52% 52% 52% 51% 47% 54%
3 to 4 people 22% 18% 26% 22% 21% 23%
5 to 6 people 7% 10% 4% 10% 12% 8%
7 to 8 people 3% 3% 3% 3% 5% 1%
9 to 10 people 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 1%
11 to 12 people 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1%
13 to 14 people 0%’ 1% 0% 0% 0% 0%
15 to 16 people 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1%
19 to 20 people 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
21 or more people 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
DK/NP 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent




Table Q4. How many of your friends are from a different country or religion to

you?
Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment  Control Total Treatment  Control

Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 people 43% 48% 39% 37% 34% 41%
1 to 2 people 23% 21% 24% 25% 24% 27%
3 to 4 people 16% 13% 19% 18% 19% 16%
5 to 6 people 7% 7% 6% 9% 8% 10%
7 to 8 people 2% 3% 1% 5% 6% 4%
9 to 10 people 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2%
11 to 12 people 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
13 to 14 people 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0%
15 to 16 people 1% 1% 2% 0%’ 1% 0%
17 to 18 people 0%’ 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
19 to 20 people 1% 1% 1% 0%’ 1% 0%
21 or more people 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 0%
DK/NP 3% 2% 4% 2% 4% 1%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent

Table Q5. Apart from with your English class, how many times have you gone to
the shops or market, either on your own, or without another person who speaks
English, in the last week?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 times 22% 28% 16% 18% 17% 20%
1 to 2 times 35% 33% 37% 30% 25% 34%
3 to 4 times 19% 18% 20% 23% 26% 20%
5 to 6 times 8% 7% 9% 11% 11% 11%
7 to 8 times 2% 1% 3% 7% 9% 5%
9 to 10 times 5% 2% 8% 4% 4% 4%
11 times or more 6% 7% 5% 6% 7% 6%
DK/NP 2% 4% 1% 1% 1% 1%




Table Q6. Apart from with your English class, how many times in the last week
have you used a bus, train or tram, either on your own, or without another person

who speaks English,?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 times 66% 66% 66% 58% 54% 61%
1 to 2 times 18% 19% 17% 20% 22% 19%
3 to 4 times 6% 3% 8% 11% 11% 10%
5 to 6 times 4% 5% 3% 4% 6% 2%
7 to 8 times 1% 1% 1% 3% 3% 3%
9 to 10 times 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
11 times or more 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2%
DK/NP 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1%

Table Q7. Apart from with your English class, how many times in the last week
have you gone to a park or playground, either on your own, or without another

person who speaks English?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
0 times 53% 56% 50% 41% 35% 46%
1 to 2 times 29% 27% 31% 26% 28% 24%
3 to 4 times 9% 9% 8% 20% 20% 20%
5 to 6 times 4% 3% 5% 5% 7% 3%
7 to 8 times 4% 2% 1% 3% 3% 3%
9 to 10 times *% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0%
11 times or more 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3%
DK/NP 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Table Q8. How confident are you to book an appointment in English with a doctor,

dentist or nurse?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control

Sample Bases

Very confident 15% 10% 20% 14% 15% 13%
Confident 45% 48% 43% 55% 61% 50%
Not confident 29% 30% 28% 23% 22% 24%
Not confident at all 9% 11% 8% 7% 2% 12%
Not provided 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%




Table Q9. Do you have any children who go to school?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Yes 65% 66% 65% 65% 67% 64%
No 32% 32% 31% 30% 29% 31%
Not provided 3% 2% 4% 4% 4% 5%

Table Q10. How confident are you to speak in English to people at your child's

school?
Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control

Sample Bases 238 115 123 205 104 101
Very confident 15% 10% 20% 14% 15% 13%
Confident 45% 48% 43% 55% 61% 50%
Not confident 29% 30% 28% 23% 22% 24%
Not confident at all 9% 11% 8% 7% 2% 12%
Not provided 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2%

Table Q11. If you saw a crime taking place, how confident would you be to talk to

the police about it?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Very confident 22% 19% 24% 22% 22% 22%
Confident 36% 35% 37% 41% 46% 37%
Not confident 26% 28% 23% 24% 24% 25%
Not confident at all 16% 16% 15% 12% 8% 16%
Not provided 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Table Q12. How much do you agree or disagree: 'l am free to decide for myself

how to live my life'.

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Agree strongly 53% 50% 56% 53% 52% 54%
Agree 34% 36% 32% 36% 39% 33%
Disagree 10% 1% 9% 8% 6% 10%
Disagree strongly 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 1%




 Not provided 1% 1% 1% | 1% 1% 1%

Table Q13. How much do you trust people in your family?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Trust completely 80% 78% 81% 80% 83% 77%
Trust somewhat 16% 17% 14% 14% 14% 14%
Do not trust very much 3% 3% 2% 3% 1% 6%
Do not trust at all 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3%
Not provided 1% 1% 1% 0%t 0% 1%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less
than 0.5 per cent

Table Q14. How much do you trust people in your local area?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control | Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Trust completely 22% 19% 25% 23% 25% 21%
Trust somewhat 59% 61% 57% 61% 67% 56%
Do not trust very much 12% 15% 10% 9% 5% 14%
Do not trust at all 6% 4% 7% 5% 3% 8%
Not provided 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Table Q15. How much do you trust people from a different country or religion?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control | Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Trust completely 14% 15% 13% 12% 13% 12%
Trust somewhat 55% 53% 58% 65% 70% 59%
Do not trust very much 16% 19% 12% 12% 10% 13%
Do not trust at all 13% 11% 15% 11% 8% 13%
Not provided 2% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2%




Table Q16. Do you think people from different countries or religions living in your

local area:
Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Should mix less 37% 41% 34% 44% 45% 43%
Mix enough 37% 35% 39% 30% 30% 30%
Should mix more 24% 23% 25% 25% 25% 25%
Not provided 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2%
Table Q17. How much do you feel part of your local area?
Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
A lot 49% 42% 54% 61% 61% 61%
Somewhat 42% 49% 35% 33% 36% 30%
Not very much 9% 9% 9% 4% 2% 6%
Not at all 1% 0% 1% 0%t 1% 0%
Not provided 0%t 1% 0% 1% 0% 2%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent

Table Q18. How much do you feel part of this country?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
A lot 72% 67% 77% 75% 77% 74%
Somewhat 24% 27% 22% 21% 21% 22%
Not very much 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2%
Not at all 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not provided 1% 1% 0% 0%t 0% 1%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent




Table Q19. How interested are you in doing employment skills training in the next

six months?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Not at all interested 8% 9% 6% 10% 8% 1%
Not interested 12% 12% 11% 8% 7% 9%
Interested 44% 49% 40% 44% 49% 40%
Very interested 35% 28% 42% 37% 34% 39%
Not provided 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0%

Table Q20. How interested are you in finding a paid job in the next six months?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Not at all interested 12% 14% 11% 10% 10% 10%
Not interested 13% 15% 12% 9% 10% 9%
Interested 41% 41% 41% 43% 46% 40%
Very interested 32% 28% 35% 37% 33% 41%
Not provided 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Table Q21. How interested are you in volunteering in the next six months?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Not at all interested 10% 11% 10% 11% 12% 10%
Not interested 16% 18% 14% 12% 15% 9%
Interested 49% 51% 47% 51% 48% 54%
Very interested 24% 19% 28% 25% 25% 25%
Not provided 1% 1% 2% 0%t 0% 1%

TDue to rounding, this has been rounded down to zero. However, the true rate would be equal to or less

than 0.5 per cent
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Table Q22. How interested are you in doing digital/computer training in the next

six months?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control Total Treatment  Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Not at all interested 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 8%
Not interested 8% 10% 7% 6% 5% 8%
Interested 41% 41% 42% 44% 48% 41%
Very interested 40% 39% 41% 41% 39% 43%
Not provided 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1%

Table Q23. Are you interested in doing anything else in the next six months that
has not been mentioned above? If yes, please specify?

Baseline Follow-up
Total Treatment Control | Total Treatment Control
Sample Bases 364 175 189 313 155 158
Yes (please specify) 96% 96% 95% 96% 96% 96%
No 4% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4%
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